

No. 17-35336

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, a federally recognized Indian Tribe,  
on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* of all enrolled members of the  
Indian Tribe

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LEONARD FORSMAN, Chairman of the Suquamish Tribal Council,  
et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 3:16-cv-05639  
Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

James Rittenhouse Bellis  
OFFICE OF SUQUAMISH  
TRIBAL ATTORNEY  
P.O. Box 498  
Suquamish, WA 98392-0498  
Telephone: (360) 394-8501  
[rbellis@suquamish.nsn.us](mailto:rbellis@suquamish.nsn.us)

John W. Ogan  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN W. OGAN  
P.O. Box 1192  
Sisters, Oregon 97759  
Telephone: (541) 410-4766  
[john.ogan@jwoganlaw.com](mailto:john.ogan@jwoganlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ADDENDUM .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	166
I.    SKOKOMISH FAILED TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES .....	1Error! Bookmark not defined.6
A.    Standard Of Review .....	16
B.    Sovereign Immunity Precludes Skokomish From Joining The Suquamish Tribe And Other Stevens Treaty Tribes That Are Indispensable Or Required Parties Under Rule 19 .....	16
1.    The Suquamish Tribe and Other Stevens Treaty Tribes Are Necessary Parties Under Rule 19(a).....	17
2.    The Suquamish Tribe And Other Stevens Treaty Tribes Cannot Be Joined Due To Their Sovereign Immunity .....	20
3.    A Judgment Rendered In The Other Steven Treaty Tribes' Absence Would Prejudice Those Tribes, And Therefore Equity And Good Conscience Require Dismissal.....	21

4. Skokomish Misrepresents The *United States v. Washington* Jurisprudence And Inappropriately Relates The Fishing Rights Decision Therein To Hunting Rights In This Separate Case **27Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II.	THE CLAIMS BROUGHT BY SKOKOMISH ARE BARRED BY THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE SUQUAMISH TRIBE ...	30
A.	Standard Of Review .....	30
B.	The Suquamish Tribal Officials Are Entitled To Sovereign Immunity .....	30
C.	The <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Doctrine Does Not Apply, Because the Relief Sought By Skokomish, If Granted, Would Necessarily and Principally Operate Against the Suquamish Tribe.....	31
D.	The Suquamish Tribal Council Members Do Not Have The Requisite Enforcement Connection To The Hunting Regulations At Issue .....	36
III.	THE SUQUAMISH TRIBAL COUNCIL MEMBERS ARE ENTITLED TO LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY .....	40
A.	Standard Of Review .....	40
B.	The Suquamish Tribal Council members Are Entitled To Legislative Immunity Because All Of The Actions Alleged In The Complaint Are Legislative In Nature .....	40
C.	The Recommendations Of Hunting REgulations By The Fisheries Director To The Suquamish Tribal Council Is An Integral Step In The Legislative Process .....	42
D.	The Executive And Administrative Actions Alleged In Skokomish's Opening Brief Were Not Described With Particularity In The Complaint, And Therefore Are Not Properly Considered On Appeal .....	43

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING  
SKOKOMISH LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT .....45

A. Standard Of Review .....45

B. The District Court Properly Found That Amendment Of The  
Complaint Would Be Futile .....46

CONCLUSION .....477

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 49 (1998). ....	40, 41, 43
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30, 32, 37
<i>Chappell v. Robbins</i> , 73 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	19, 21
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Cook, Perkiss &amp; Lieche v. N. Cal. Collection Serv.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Curry v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 16, 30, 33

*Enterprise Mgt. Consultants v. U.S. ex rel. Hodel*,  
883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....20

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... passim

*Flowers v. First Hawaiian Bank*,  
295 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2002).....45

*Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. Hualapai Indian Tribe of Ariz.*, 966 F.Supp.2d 876 (D.Ariz. 2013) .....41

*Grunert v. Campbell*,  
248 Fed. Appx. 775 (9th Cir. 2007) .....43

*Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Missions Indians*,  
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 32, 37

*Kaahumanu v. County of Maui*,  
315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 40, 43

*Klamath Tribe Claims Committee v. U.S.*,  
97 Fed.Cl. 203 (2011) .....18

*Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty*,  
276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002).....30

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*,  
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 19, 21

*McClendon v. U.S.*,  
885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

*McDonald v. Smith*,  
472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....45

*McKesson HBOC v. New York State Common Retirement Fund, Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003).....45

*Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....34

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F.Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	34
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 847 F.Supp. 791 (D. Idaho 1994).....	23
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19, 25
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	31
<i>Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Cty. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	33
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Provident Traders Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) .....	24
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbit</i> , 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Runs After v. U.S.</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998).....	40

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	31
<i>Shermoen v. U.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	passim
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	40
<i>Thinket Ink Info Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	31
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. State of Oregon</i> , 718 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	6, 29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 20 F.Supp.3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26



*United States v. Winans*,  
198 U.S. 371, 381 (1905) .....7

*Ventress v. Japan Airlines*,  
603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010). .....45

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....32

*Ward v. Apple Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

*Washington v. Daley*,  
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....18

*Washington v. Washington State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....6, 7

*White v. University of California*,  
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

**Treaties**

Treaty of Point Elliott of January 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927 .....  
..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 18, 22, 27, 33, 34

Treaty of Medicine Creek of December 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132 .....  
..... 2, 6, 17, 22, 25

Treaty of Point No Point of January 26, 1855, 12 Stat. 99 ..... passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

82 Fed. Reg. 4915, 4918 (January 17, 2017).....30
